PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing: 31.05.2018

Date of Decision:

Applicant : Sh. D.C. Gautam

Respondent: Deputy Commissioner (Karol Bagh Zone),

North DMC

Appeal No : 310/2016

Appeal filed on : 04.08.2016

DRTI Application filed on : 06.06.2016

Competent Authority replied on: Appellant is not satisfied with the response

Background:

Sh. D.C. Gautam, the appellant vide DRTI application dated 06.06.2016 has sought information from the Deputy Commissioner (Civil Lines Zone), North DMC on total 8 counts.

The appellant received the information from the Competent Authority, but he was not satisfied with the same. Aggrieved by the same, he filed an appeal before the Commission.

Proceedings

The applicant is present and heard.

Shri S.K.Singal, AE (B), Karol Bagh Zone, North DMC, is present on behalf of the Competent Authority. The departmental representative submits certified copies of the two notices received from PS Karol Bagh for information of appellant. The appellant also seeks ATR in the matter of two complaints mentioned at query no. 6 of his DRTI application, which he says has not been provided to him.

Decision

The Competent Authority is directed to furnish a revised reply, giving information about action taken on the complaints of the appellant, mentioned at point no. 6 of his DRTI application. He shall furnish the revised reply within 10 days of receipt of this order, directly to the appellant, with a copy marked to the Commission.

The Competent Authority should invariably ensure that the reply are sent under his / her signatures and seal and indicate to the appellant the name and address of the Appellate Authority / Public Grievances Commission, before whom the Appeal, if any may be filed.

With the above directions, the appeal stands disposed.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:

 The Deputy Commissioner (Karol Bagh Zone), North DMC, Nigam Bhawan, D.B.Gupta Road, Anand Parvat, New Delhi–110 005. 2. Sh. D.C. Gautam